
CABINET 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 21 November 2012 

  Time: 10.30 a.m. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 
1. Questions from Members of the Public  
  

 
2. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
3. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7th November, 2012 (copy supplied 

separately)  
  

 
6. Housing Strategy (Pages 2 - 27) 

 
- Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods and Adult Services to report. 

 
7. Rotherham's Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (Pages 28 - 39) 

 
- Strategic Director of Resources to report. 

 
8. Library and Information Service Review Consultation Feedback (Pages 40 - 67) 

 
- Strategic Director of Environment and Development Services to report. 

 
9. Response to Self Regulation Select Commission Review Report into the 

Council’s Budget Setting Process (Pages 68 - 73) 

 
- Strategic Director of Resources to report. 

 
10. Response to Scrutiny Review: The Role of School Governors (Pages 74 - 82) 

 
- Strategic Director of Children and Young People’s Services to report. 

 
11. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
The following items are likely to be considered in the absence of the press and 
public as being exempt under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006) (information relates to 

 



finance and business affairs). 
 
12. New Discretionary Rate Relief Top Up Applications (Pages 83 - 85) 

 
- Strategic Director of Resources to report. 

 
13. New Discretionary Rate Relief Applications (Pages 86 - 88) 

 
- Strategic Director of Resources to report. 

 
In accordance with Section (7) of the Local Authorities (Executive 

Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012 the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board has 

agreed that those items marked (*) contain decisions which need to be acted 
upon as a matter of urgency and which cannot be reasonably deferred (see 

notice attached) 
 

 



Cabinet Meeting – 21st November, 2012 
 
Take notice, in accordance with Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, that the following report  is to be considered in the private 
part of the meeting without having provided the required twenty-eight days’ 
notice:- 
 

• New Discretionary Rate Relief Top Up Applications 
 

An exemption under paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information)) of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 is requested, as this report concerns information relating 
organisations currently in receipt of Section 43 Mandatory Relief which 
have applied for 20% Discretionary Relief top up. 
 
The report recommends that a decision be made and confirmation as to 
whether rate relief should be granted or not. 
 
Accordingly the report needs to be  considered as a matter of urgency. 

 

• New Discretionary Rate Relief Applications 
 

An exemption under paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information)) of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 is requested, as this report concerns information relating 
organisations currently in receipt of Section 43 Mandatory Relief which 
have applied for 20% Discretionary Relief top up. 
 
The report recommends that a decision be made and confirmation as to 
whether rate relief should be granted or not. 
 
Accordingly the report needs to be  considered as a matter of urgency. 

 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board has agreed that 
the meeting is urgent and cannot reasonably be deferred. 
 
 
 
Jacqueline Collins 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
9th November, 2012. 
 
 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 

1. Meeting Cabinet 

2. Date 21st November 2012 

3. Title Housing Strategy 

4. Directorate Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

 
5. Summary 
 
Rotherham’s Housing Strategy needs to be rewritten in order to take account of public 
spending cuts and national policy changes.  A new draft Housing Strategy was produced 
in May, and shared with Directorate Leadership Team and Cabinet Member for Safe and 
Attractive Neighbourhoods prior to the comprehensive programme of consultation which 
took place between June and August.  The draft has been updated to take account of 
feedback from Members, staff, partner agencies, the voluntary and community sector and 
Rotherham residents, and is now undergoing the required process for final sign off and 
endorsement. 
 
The draft Strategy was presented to Improving Places Select Commission on 17th October, 
who endorsed the draft and made a number of comments which were presented in a 
report to Cabinet Member on 29th October 2012.  Cabinet Member approved the draft, 
subject to minor amendments, and the final draft is now presented to Cabinet for formal 
approval. 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 

• Formally approve the draft Housing Strategy. 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 6Page 2



7. Proposals and details 
 
7.1 Background information about the draft Housing Strategy 
 
It was agreed by Neighbourhoods and Adult Services Directorate Leadership Team that 
the Housing Strategy should be a 30 year strategy linked to the 30 year HRA business 
plan, but with a focus on the key deliverables for the next three years. Each new 
instalment of the strategy will be produced every three years, each with its own ‘brand’, 
e.g. part 1, 2013-16, focuses on continuing to improve the quality and choice of 
Rotherha
[...]
 high-level plan for the HWBB and sets out the key 
priorities that the Board will deliver over the next three years to improve the health 
and wellbeing of Rotherham people.  It presents a shared commitment to reduce 
health inequalities locally between the Council, Public Health and NHS, and will be 
used to guide all agencies in Rotherham in developing commissioning priorities and 
plans. 
 
Based on engagement with a wide range of stakeholders and consultation with the 
voluntary and community sector and the public, the HWBB agreed a set of six 
strategic priorities. Each priority has an associated outcome, which presents a 
desired state for Rotherham in 3 years. The six priorities are:  
 
1. Prevention and early intervention 
2. Expectations and aspirations 
3. Dependence to independence  
4. Healthy Lifestyles 
5. Long-term conditions 
6. Poverty  
 
A life stage framework has been used to group together the ‘Big Issues’ which have 
come out of the JSNA and through public consultation.   The life stages will also be 
used to develop the Performance Management Framework, these are: 

• Starting well (age 0-3) 

• Developing well (age 4-24) 

• Working and living well (age 25-54) 

• Ageing and dying well (age 65+) 
 
The strategy demonstrates how the life stages map across the six strategic priorities, 
which is presented in a matrix showing the lead and supporting agency for each area 
(page 8).   
 
The implementation phase of the strategy is now underway, with a Strategy Steering 
Group in place to coordinate and provide strategic overview to the delivery plan. 
Each of the six strategy priorities has been allocated a lead officer, which are a 
combination of Council, public health and NHS.  The Steering Group is made up of 

Page 29



these six leads, plus supporting officers from the council and public health, and 
chaired by the council’s strategic health and wellbeing lead and representative from 
the Clinical Commissioning Group.  The Steering Group will be accountable to and 
support the work of the HWBB.   
 
Cabinet are asked to formally note and approve the Strategy and delivery plan.  
Cabinet are also asked to consider submitting the Strategy to Full Council for 
approval and to raise awareness of the work taking place.  
 
 
8. Finance 
 
There are no financial implications directly related to the contents of this report.  
 
 
10. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Having a jointly agreed strategy in place is essential to guide the work of the HWBB 
and ensure the key priorities are delivered on.   
 
Raising awareness and seeking approval of the strategy across the Council and 
partner agencies will also be crucial to ensure the priorities become embedded in 
everything we do in Rotherham.   
 
 
11. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
The details in this report directly relate to the local Health and Wellbeing Strategy, 
which will be a requirement of the HWBB to publish from April 2013, although earlier 
implementation will ensure we are appropriately placed to tackle health issues 
locally.  
 
 
9. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2012-15 (attached)   
 
 
 
10 Contact  
 
Kate Green 
Policy Officer  
Commissioning, Policy and Performance  
Kate.green@rotherham.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

Page 30



Rotherham Borough

Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy

2012 – 2015

Page 31



Rotherham Borough  |  Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2012 – 2015 2

Introduction 
The Rotherham Health and Wellbeing Strategy sets out the key priorities that the local Health and Wellbeing 

Board will adopt over the next three years to improve the health and wellbeing of Rotherham people.

The document brings together the things that impact on people’s health and wellbeing into a single, high-level framework. 

The strategy will be used to guide all agencies in Rotherham in developing commissioning priorities and plans in tackling 

the major public health and wellbeing challenges faci
[...]
strategy and a continued consultation plan will ensure that the strategy 

remains focused on listening to the views and improving the health of all Rotherham people.

www.rotherham.nhs.uk
NHS Rotherham is the Rotherham Primary Care Trust

© Creative Media Services NHS Rotherham    
Date of publication: 23.10.2012   Ref: HIEG3752_1213NHSR

Page 39



Page 1  
 

 

 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet  

2.  Date: 21st  November 2012 

3.  Title: Library and Information Service Review 
Consultation Feedback Report.  

4.  Directorate: Environment and Development Services 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
Cabinet (23rd Nov 2011) requested a review of the Library and Information 
Service to  deliver a modern, vibrant library service based on the Library 
and Information Service Strategy 2011-15. The review would also identify 
proposals to deliver a “comprehensive and efficient library service for all 
persons desiring to make use thereof”, Public Libraries & Museums Act, 
1964 (the Act).  Subsequently at Cabinet (20th June 2012), approval was 
given to a draft service model for public consultation.   
The consultation is now complete and a revised service model has been 
developed to take account of the following factors: 
 

• The responses to  the consultation 
• Council policy in terms of areas of deprivation. 

• Assessment of local need for the service 

• Review of current performance of libraries 

• Options for further closer working with Customer Services 

• Localities review 

• Library and Information Service Strategy 2011-15 

• The statutory nature of the service.  
 

The proposal would release savings to the Council of approximately 
£500,000. 

 
6. Recommendations 
 

1. Cabinet approves the new service model for the Library and 
Information Service. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Agenda Item 8Page 40



Page 2  
 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
Background 
 
The Council has a statutory duty in accordance with section 7 of the Act to 
provide a comprehensive a
[...]
sily accessible local safe and welcoming spaces for community groups 
or individuals to learn explore, improve their skills and socialise. We are committed to 
providing high quality learning programmes as part of the library offer to children, families and 
individuals to encourage all ages learning and reading together for life. 
 
People 
Our staff are knowledgeable, helpful, approachable, enthusiastic and answer enquires 
accurately and confidently. As the way the service is delivered changes and the library offer is 
localised to meet the needs of different communities, we need to ensure the staffing profile 
has the right mix of leadership, skills, knowledge and commitment, enabling them to provide a 
high quality service. 
 
Promotion and Marketing 
We will encourage more people to use our service, more often by raising the profile and 
consolidating the image of service. This will be implementing through a sustained marketing 
plan.  
 
 

And finally.... 
Our future libraries will focus on the needs of individuals and the needs of our borough 
and communities. We will provide modern spaces and vibrant services to support 
individuals and the community incorporating media, technology and developing a 
profile of multifunctional activities. As a library service, we aim to be a physical and 
virtual destination, encouraging more people to use us more often. 
 

 

www.rotherham.gov.uk/libraries 
 

Page 67



 

 
 
1.  Meeting: CABINET 

2.  Date: 21st  November 2012 

3.  Title: Response to Self Regulation Select Commission 
Review Report into the Council’s Budget Setting 
Process  

4.  Directorate: Resources 

 
5. Summary 
 
This report recommends to Cabinet, SLT’s response to the Self Regulation Select 
Commission’s Review of the Council’s Budget Setting Process, with proposals in 
respect of each of the recommendations arising from the review. 
  
 
6. Recommendations 
 
Cabinet are asked to:  
 

• Approve the response to the Self Regulation Select Commission’s 
Review into the Council’s Budget Setting Process. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 9Page 68



 

 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
Introduction 
 
This report sets out the response to the Self Regulation Select Commission’s Review 
into the Council’s Budget Setting Process that was reported to Cabinet on 5th 
September 2012. 
 
The review was initiated by the Select Commission and was conducted by a Budget 
Sub Group. The review focussed on the key areas in the Centre for Public Scrutiny’s 
Report ‘On the Money: The Scrutiny of Local Government Finance.  The resultant 
recommendations in Appendix 1 to this report arose following discussions with 
portfolio holders on the 2012/13 Budget Setting Process. 
  
 
Response to the Recommendations 
 
The review made 21 recommendations in total. Cabinet is asked to consider and 
support the responses to the recommendations detailed in Appendix 1 of this report. 
 
8. Finance 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
     
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Providing the opportunity to challenge the budget process and proposals increases 
the opportunity for the Council to maximise use of its available funding.  
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
Implementation of the recommendations from the review will provide a tighter control 
framework for challenging how resources are allocated and used, and provides a 
means to test whether the Council is directing its resources effectively to deliver its 
priorities and is achieving value for money.   
 
 
11.  Background Papers and Consultation 
 

• Self Regulation Select Commission Report - Review of the Council’s Budget 
Setting Process, Cabinet 5th September 2012 

 
Contact Name:  
 
Andrew Bedford, Strategic Director of Resources, ext 22002; 
e-mail: Andrew.bedford@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 69



 

 

                 Appendix 1 
Scrutiny of the B
[...]
ls prior to it being 
formally adopted. 
 
 

 
Director 
(Commissioning, 
Policy & 
Performance)  

Recommendation 21.  
If Members are to undertake proper and robust scrutiny of 
budget proposals in future years, there needs to be a clear 
and shared understanding of what information can be 
expected, in what format and at what stage of the process. 
 

 
 
Agreed. In formulating the 2014/15 Budget Setting Timetable, we 
will look to set out timely opportunities for Scrutiny to consider 
budget proposals and agree the format of the information to be 
shared. 

 
 
Strategic 
Director 
(Resources) 

 
 

P
a
g
e
 7

3



 

 
 
1.  Meeting: Cabinet 

2.  Date: 21st November 2012 

3.  Title: Response to Scrutiny Review: The Role of School 
Governors 

4.  Programme Area: Children & Young People’s Services 

 
 
5. Summary:   
 
The Improving Lives Select Commission undertook a review, between September 
2011 and April 2012, into the role of the local authority in supporting governing 
bodies to undertake their leadership and challenge role in schools and achieve the 
best outcomes for pupils. The outcomes of the review were published in July 2012 
and submitted to Cabinet on 5th September 2012.   
 
The Review identified 16 recommendations covering the following areas: 

• School Governor’s Taskforce 

• Recruitment 

• Local Authority governors 

• Induction and Training 

• Role of the Clerk of governing Bodies 

• Services provided by the Council 
 
The School Effectiveness Service welcomes the interest of the Improving Lives 
Select Commission into the roles and responsibilities of governing bodies and 
recognises the positive impact that effective governing bodies can have upon school 
improvement. 
 
In compiling a response to the 16 recommendations within the Review, the Governor 
Development Service considered it crucial to obtain the views of school governors 
into the validity and feasibility of the recommendations. A copy of the Scrutiny 
Review was forwarded to all Chairs and Vice Chairs of governing bodies in 
September 2012 and, in addition, a substantial part of the agenda of the Chairs and 
Vice Chairs Forum held on 3rd October 2012 was given to consideration of the 
Review document and in particular the recommendations contained within. The 
views expressed by those attending this meeting, along with the views of the 
Governor Development Service are reflected in this response, which can be found as 
an Appendix to this report. 
 
 
6. Recommendations:   

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 10Page 74



 

• To agree the responses provided in relation to the Recommendations of 
the Scrutiny Review 

 
 
7. Proposals and Details:   
Please refer to the Appendix to this report  
 
 
8. Finance:   
There are no direct financial implications for the Council arising out of this review as 
much of the work associated with implementing the Recommendations can be 
incorporated into the work plan of the Principal Officer: Governor Development, 
however as work from the recommendations develop, this could have financial 
implications for school budgets, either directly i.e. Recommendation 14, or indirectly 
via developments to the services offered to governing bodies via the Leadership 
Levy (any developments which have funding implications would have to met from 
schools’ budgets because there is no budget allocated by the Council to support the 
work of the Governor Development Service with governing bodies). 
 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties:   
The Review re-iterated the important role school governors have in challenging poor 
performance and improving outcomes. Underperformance is often prevalent in more 
deprived communities and to tackle this there is an increasing need to recruit 
governors with a range of skills and experiences that can support improvements in 
schools.  
 
Failures in effective governance can have a negative impact on Ofsted outcomes for 
schools, potentially leading t
[...]
 agreed role 
description in place. These will also feature on the 
Governor Development Service website (see 
Recommendation 16). 

 

Principal 
Officer: 
Governor 
Development 

Dec 2012 

P
a
g
e
 7

7



 

Recommendation 4 
Consideration be given to encourage 
Local Authority officers to become 
Governors, with appropriate time off for 
attendance for meetings during the 
school day 

Accepted Discussions have already been held with Paul Fitzpatrick: 
Human Resources to investigate how this 
recommendation can be achieved in the most effective 
and efficient way 

Principal 
Officer: 
Governor 
Development 

Work 
already 
commenced 

Recommendation 5 
Consideration should be given (by both 
schools and the LA) to the payment of 
expenses arising from undertaking the 
role, such as child care or travel 

Accepted in 
part 

The Local Authority cannot pay expenses to school 
governors. The Regulations covering expenses for school 
governors (The Education (Governors’ Allowances) 
Regulations 2003) specify that, for schools with delegated 
budgets, only the governing body of a school can 
establish a scheme for recompensing governors’ 
legitimate expenses. The costs of any scheme 
established by the governing body must be met from the 
school’s delegated budget, and historically many 
governing bodies have been reluctant to take money out 
of the school’s budget to cover such expenses. Governor 
Development has previously published guidance and a 
model Governors’ Expenses policy. This guidance and 
model policy will be re-published 

Principal 
Officer: 
Governor 
Development 

Jan 2013 

Local Authority Governors 
Recommendation 6 

That the Cabinet Member for Children, 
Young People and Families clarifies 
what expectations the Local Authority 
has of its appointees, including 
attendance at learning and development 
events  

 

Accepted The current procedure for recruiting Local Authority 
governors was last reviewed in July 2011, which 
incorporated prospe
[...]
t 
fully embedded by many governors and governing bodies. 
The Governor Development Service aims to raise the 
profile of online training as part of the Governance 
Leadership Development programme mentioned in 
Recommendation 9. Targets for online training as part of 
the PDR process is rejected in accordance with 
Recommendation 12 above  

Principal 
Officer: 
Governor 
Development 

Jan 2013 

Role of the Clerk of Governing 
Bodies 
Recommendation 14 

The Review recommends that further 
work is undertaken by the Governor 
Development Service, with the School’s 
Forum, to look at options to provide 
enhanced support to clerks. The review 
group suggest that this role could be 
undertaken across a cluster of schools 
by one ‘adviser’, whilst each body 
retains its clerk to undertake 
administrative tasks. 

Accepted in 
part 

Governors welcomed a focus on developing and 
enhancing support for clerks, and the PO:GD will 
incorporate support and development opportunities for 
clerks within the Governance Leadership Development 
programme (Recommendation 9). Comment was made 
that a Learning Community clerk was in principle a good 
idea, in practice this would be difficult to implement 
especially in the current financial climate. 
 

Principal 
Officer: 
Governor 
Development 

Jan 2013 

Services provided by the Council 
Recommendation 15 

The review supports the continuation 
and strengthening of the Governor 
Development Service within the current 
learning communities and other 
partnership arrangements. 

Accepted 
Many governors welcomed this recommendation as they 
commented that the support of the Governor 
Development Service was valued.  

 

Principal 
Officer: 
Governor 
Development 

 

P
a
g
e
 8

1



 

Recommendation 16 
That the web pages hosted on the 
Council’s own and associated websites 
(eg Rotherham Connected Learning) 
are updated to ensure that relevant 
resources (such as role descriptions, 
guidance and links to other sites) are 
available online 

Accepted 
Work is ongoing to develop the Governor Development 
website which will be enhanced by the developments 
connected with this review     

 

Principal 
Officer: 
Governor 
Development 

Ongoing –
April 2013 

 
 

P
a
g
e
 8

2



Agenda Item 12 Page 83
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 13 Page 86
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	
	6 Housing Strategy
	Draft housing strategy 14-11-12

	7 Rotherham's Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	Health and Being Final Strategy Oct12

	8 Library and Information Service Review Consultation Feedback
	Library Review Appendix A
	Library Review Appendix B
	Library Review Appendix C

	9 Response to Self Regulation Select Commission Review Report into the Council™s Budget Setting Process
	10 Response to Scrutiny Review: The Role of School Governors
	12 New Discretionary Rate Relief Top Up Applications
	13 New Discretionary Rate Relief Applications



Minutes of the meeting


THE CABINET - 21/11/12 55C 

 

 

THE CABINET 
21st November, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Stone (in the Chair); Councillors Akhtar, Doyle, Hussain, McNeely, 
Rushforth, R. S. Russell, Smith and Wyatt. 
 
Also in attendance Councillor Whelbourn (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board) 
 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Lakin.  
 
C91 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public. 

 
C92 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest to report. 

 
C93 HOUSING STRATEGY  

 
 Councillor McNeely, Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods, 

introduced a report by the Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods and Adult 
Services setting out the revised Housing Strategy, which required some 
revision in order to take account of public spending cuts and national policy 
changes.  A new draft Housing Strategy was produced in May, and shared with 
the Directorate Leadership Team and Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive 
Neighbourhoods prior to the comprehensive programme of consultation which 
took place between June and August, 2012.  The draft had now been updated 
to take account of feedback from Members, staff, partner agencies, the 
voluntary and community sector and Rotherham residents, and was now 
undergoing the required process for final sign off and endorsement. 
 
The draft Strategy had been presented to Improving Places Select Commission 
on 17th October, who endorsed the draft and made a number of comments 
which were presented in a report to the Cabinet Member on 29th October, 
2012.  Cabinet Member approved the draft, subject to minor amendments, 
and the final draft was now presented for formal approval. 
 
(1)  Recommended:-  That the Housing Strategy 2013-43 be approved. 
 
(2)  Resolved:-  That the Improving Places Select Commission monitor the 
Strategy on an agreed basis. 
 

C94 ROTHERHAM'S JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  
 

 Councillor Wyatt, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, introduced a 
report by the Strategic Director of Resources which set out the Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy for Rotherham 
 
Rotherham’s Strategy set out the key priorities that the Health and Wellbeing 
Board would deliver over the next three years to improve the health and 
wellbeing of Rotherham people.  It presented a shared commitment to reduce 



56C THE CABINET  - 21/11/12
  
 

 

health inequalities locally between the Council, Public Health and the NHS and 
would be used to guide all agencies in Rotherham in developing commissioning 
priorities and plans. 
 
The strategy demonstrated how the life stages map across the six strategic 
priorities, which was presented in a matrix showing the lead and supporting 
agency for each area. 
 
The implementation phase of the strategy was now underway, with a Strategy 
Steering Group in place to co-ordinate and provide strategic overview to the 
delivery plan. Each of the six strategy priorities had been allocated a lead 
officer, which were a combination of Council, public health and NHS. 
 
Cabinet Members were also informed that the borough was facing many 
challenges with health inequalities and the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
would help in making a difference to the health and wellbeing and the future 
prospects of Rotherham’s citizens.  The format of the strategy was concise 
and understandable, which would make it more deliverable and had been 
praised in a number of forums. 
 
Recommended:-  That the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2012-15 be 
approved. 
 

C95 LIBRARY AND INFORMATION SERVICE REVIEW CONSULTATION 
FEEDBACK  
 

 Further to Minute No. 21 of the Cabinet held on 20th June, 2012, Councillor 
Rushforth, Cabinet Member for Culture and Tourism, introduced a report by 
the Strategic Director of Environment and Development Services, setting out 
the proposed service model for the Library and Information Service. 
 
Consultation had been undertaken from June until the end of August, 2012 
with a total of 1,760 feedback forms having been received together with e-
mails and letters.   
 
Details of the new proposed Service Model were set out in detail as part of the 
report, but it was noted that this had changed significantly to ensure the areas 
of greatest need and the wider benefits of the service were protected. 
 
The proposed Service Model would deliver savings of £500,000 and result in 
the library and customer services staff merging to give the libraries a greater 
range of services to the public. 
 
Cabinet Members welcomed this review and asked that the Ward Members of 
the areas most affected be kept fully informed. 
 
Resolved:-  That the new Service Model for the Library and Information Service 
be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 



THE CABINET - 21/11/12 57C 

 

 

C96 RESPONSE TO SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION REVIEW REPORT 
INTO THE COUNCIL’S BUDGET SETTING PROCESS  
 

 Further to Minute No. 56 of the Cabinet held on 5th September, 2012, 
Councillor Akhtar, Deputy Leader, introduced a report by the Strategic Director 
of Resources which outlined the proposed response by the Strategic 
Leadership Team to the Scrutiny Review of the Council’s Budget Setting 
Process with proposals for dealing with each of the recommendations of the 
review.   
 
The recommendations made by Members of the Self Regulation Select 
Commission were all accepted.  Progress was already being made towards 
responding to the findings of the review and would provide a tighter control 
framework for challenging how resources were allocated and used, provided a 
means to test whether the Council was directing its resources effectively to 
deliver its priorities and was achieving value for money.   
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the response to the Scrutiny Review of the Council’s 
Budget Setting process be approved. 
 
(2)  That all those involved in the review be thanked for their input. 
 

C97 RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY REVIEW: THE ROLE OF SCHOOL GOVERNORS  
 

 Further to Minute No. 55 of the Cabinet held on 5th September, 2012, the 
Leader introduced a report by the Strategic Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services which outlined the proposed response by the Strategic 
Leadership Team to the Scrutiny Review of the Role of School Governors with 
proposals for dealing with each of the recommendations of the review.   
 
The recommendations made by the Improving Lives Select Commission Review 
Sub-Group had been forwarded to all Chairs and Vice-Chairs of Governing 
Bodies in September, 2012, as well as consideration at a meeting of the 
Chairs and Vice-Chairs Forum on 3rd October, 2012. 
 
There were a total of sixteen recommendations, of which twelve were accepted 
in full, three accepted in part and one was rejected. 
 
The recommendations accepted in part and their reasons were;- 
 

• Recommendation 5 - The Local Authority could not pay expenses to 
school governors. The Regulations covering expenses for school 
governors (The Education (Governors’ Allowances) Regulations 2003) 
specified that, for schools with delegated budgets, only the governing body 
of a school could establish a scheme for recompensing governors’ 
legitimate expenses and a decision to implement a scheme would be at 
its discretion. 

 

• Recommendation 13 -- The Governor Development Service aimed to raise 
the profile of online training as part of the Governance Leadership 
Development programme. 

 
 



58C THE CABINET  - 21/11/12
  
 

 

• Recommendation 14 – Whilst it was noted that this was felt in principle 
to be a good idea, in practice this would be difficult to implement 
especially in the current financial climate. 

 
Recommendation 12 was rejected as it was impractical for a Personal 
Development Review (PDR) to be undertaken. 
 
Resolved:-  That the response to the Scrutiny Review of the Role of School 
Governors be approved. 
 

C98 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act (as amended March, 2006) (information relating to financial 
and business affairs). 
 

C99 NEW DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF TOP UP APPLICATIONS  
 

 Councillor Akhtar, Deputy Leader, introduced a report by the Strategic Director 
of Resources which listed ten organisations currently in receipt of Section 43 
Mandatory Relief which have applied for 20% Discretionary Relief top up. 
 
The financial information and risks and uncertainties associated with this relief 
were set out in detail as part of the report. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That 20% top up be granted to the four applications 7577052, 
7574771, 7579830 and 7566917 for one year only 
 
(2)  That all other six applications be refused. 
 

C100 NEW DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF APPLICATIONS  
 

 Councillor Akhtar, Deputy Leader, introduced a report by the Strategic Director 
of Resources which listed details of applications from two organisations for 
Section 47 Discretionary Rate Relief. 
 
The financial information and risks and uncertainties associated with this relief 
were set out in detail as part of the report. 
 
Resolved:-  That the relief in respect of both applications, in line with previous 
decisions in respect of similar training organisations and leisure/sports 
facilities claiming to operate as a social enterprise, be refused. 
 

 


